

No.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY J. DOLBIN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL  
CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Adam R. Luck  
*Counsel of Record*  
GloverLuck, LLP  
1700 Pacific Ave.  
Suite 2220  
Dallas, TX 75201  
214-741-2005  
Adam@gloverluck.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....   | iii         |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | vi          |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....   | 4           |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 4           |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....  | 4           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 5           |
| 1. Congress created the VAIMA but left claims processing gaps that were not filled by the VA prior to establishing and adjudicating claims in its pilot program.....                        | 5           |
| 2. Mr. Dolbin Petitions the Veterans Court for a Writ of Mandamus and Requests Class Certification and Class Action for Similarly Situated Claimants, and the Veterans Court Denies It..... | 8           |
| 3. The Federal Circuit Finds Mr. Dolbin’s Individual Claim and RCA are Moot.....  | 10          |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....   | 11          |

|            |  |    |
|------------|--|----|
| I.         | The Federal Circuit’s conclusion that the July 2022 Board decision mooted the uncertified class action because Mr. Dolbin no longer had a personal interest to represent others was directly rejected by this Court in <i>Geraghty</i> .....   | 11 |
| II.        | The Federal Circuit’s decision is incorrect because it misinterpreted this Court’s holding in <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) as limiting exceptions to mootness of a request for class certification as only applying to denials of class actions on the merits ..... | 13 |
| III.       | The doctrine of stare decisis bound the Federal Circuit’s panel to follow its own precedent, which already determined that <i>Genesis</i> is not applicable to RCA’s like Mr. Dolbin’s. ....   | 17 |
| IV.        | The Question Presented in this case is important and recurring .....   | 19 |
| V.         | This case is an ideal vehicle to clarify this Court’s caselaw and the application of the relation back doctrine in the class action context at the Veterans Court .....  | 21 |
|            | CONCLUSION .....   | 23 |
| APPENDIX A | Opinion of the Federal Circuit (April 18, 2023) .....  | 1a |
| APPENDIX B | Opinion of the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (August 26, 2021) .....  | 9a |

|            |   |     |
|------------|---|-----|
| APPENDIX C | Order of the Federal Circuit<br>Denying Panel Rehearing<br>(August 1, 2023) ..... | 16a |
| APPENDIX D | Judgment of the Federal<br>Circuit (August 18, 2023).....                         | 18a |
| APPENDIX E | Pub. Law 115-55 Sec. 2(k).....  | 20a |
| APPENDIX F | Pub. Law 115-55 Sec. 2(t) .....   | 21a |
| APPENDIX G | Pub. Law 115-55 Sec. 4(a).....  | 23a |
| APPENDIX H | Pub. Law 115-55 Sec. 4(b).....  | 24a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 186 (2013) .....  | 22                     |
| <i>Carpenter v. Gober</i> ,<br>228 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....  | 20                     |
| <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....   | 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....                                | 18                     |
| <i>Kernz v. McDonough</i> ,<br>2023 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1575, *36,<br>__ Vet.App. __ (Oct. 4, 2023)..... | 21                     |
| <i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> ,<br>891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....  | 5                      |
| <i>Mattox v. McDonough</i> ,<br>34 Vet. App. 61 (2021) .....   | 6                      |
| <i>McFadden v. United States</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 186 (2015) .....  | 22                     |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....                                     | 17                     |
| <i>Military-Veterans Advocacy v. Sec’y of Veterans<br/>Affairs</i> ,<br>7 F.4th 1110 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....       | 5                      |
| <i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> ,<br>855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....   | 3, 18, 19              |



|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs,</i><br>260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... | 18         |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i><br>501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....  | 18         |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i><br>472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....  | 15         |
| <i>Skaar v. McDonough,</i><br>48 F.4th 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....   | 19         |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa,</i><br>419 U.S. 393 (1973) .....   | 17         |
| <i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty,</i><br>445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....   | 11, 12, 21 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., v. Dukes,</i><br>564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....   | 15         |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....  | 4          |
| 38 U.S.C. § 7292.....  | 20         |
| Pub. L. No. 115-55 § 2(t),<br>131 Stat. 1112-13 (2017) .....   | 6          |
| Pub. L. No. 115-55 § 4(a)(1),<br>131 Stat. 1119 (2017) .....   | 6          |
| Pub. L. No. 115-55 § 4(b)(1),<br>131 Stat. at 1119-23 (2017).....  | 7          |

Pub. L. No. 115-55 § 4(b)(2),  
131 Stat. at 1120-21 (2017) ..... 8

Pub. L. No. 115-55 § 4(b)(4)-(5),  
131 Stat. at 1123..... 8, 9

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.2400..... 5

38 C.F.R. § 3.2400(c)..... 7

38 C.F.R. § 19.2..... 7

38 C.F.R. § 20.800(d) ..... 6

38 C.F.R. § 20.902(a) ..... 6

38 C.F.R. § 20.902(b) ..... 6

38 C.F.R. § 20.902(d) ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

84 Fed. Reg. 138 (January 18, 2019) ..... 7

H. Rep. 115-135 (May 19, 2017)..... 6, 7
